## CHAPTER 11.

SECTION ONE (1) OF CHAPTER AN ACT TO AMEND SEVENTY-SIX (76), OF THE GENBRAL LAWS OF ONE HUNDRED SEVENTY-NINE THOUSAND EIGHT AND (1879), HNTITLED "AN ACT TO PROMOTE IMMIGRATION."

Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

That section one (1) of chapter seventy-six SECTION 1. (76), of the general laws of one thousand eight hundred and state Board of Immigration. seventy-nine (1879), be and the same is hereby amended to read as follows:

"SEC. 1. There is hereby created a State Board of Immigration, which shall consist of the Governor, Secretary of State, State Treasurer, Clerk of Supreme Court and State Auditor."

SEC. 2 This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved February 23, 1883.

4

# CHAPTER 12.

### AN ACT TO AMEND SECTION ONE HUNDRED AND THIRTY-ONE (131) OF CHAPTER THIRTY-SIX (36) OF THE GENERAL STATUTES OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND SEVENTY-EIGHT (1878) RELATING TO EDUCATION.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section one hundred and thirty one (131) of chapter thirty-six (36) of the general statutes of one thousand eight hundred and seventy-eight (1878) be and the same hereby is amended so as to read as follows.

Section one hundred and thirty-one (131). The officers of the board shall be a president and secretary. The annual meeting of the board shall be held on the first Tuesday of ing. June of each year. The members of the board at their annual meeting in the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-three (1883) and biennially thereafter shall elect by ballot from their number a president. The State Superintendent of public instruction shall be secretary of the board. Whenever from any cause a vacancy shall exist in secretary. in the office of president of the board and said board shall

Officers. Time of annual meet.

State Snperintendent to be

Governor may appoint president, when.

.

not be in session at an annual meeting thereof, the Governor may appoint one of the directors to be president of the board who shall hold his office till the next annual meeting of the board and until a president thereof shall be duly elected and shall enter upon the duties of his office.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

 $\sim$ 

Approved, March 2, 1883.

# CHAPTER 13.

AN ACT TO AMEND CHAPTER ONE HUNDRED AND ONE (101) OF THE GENERAL LAWS OF ONE THOUSAND EIGHT HUNDRED AND EIGHTY-ONE (1881), RELATING TO THE SALE OF THE EXPERIMENTAL FARM OF THE UNIVERSITY OF MINNESOTA AND THE INVESTMENT OF THE PRO-CEEDS THEREOF.

#### Be it enacted by the Legislature of the State of Minnesota:

SECTION 1. That section two (2) of chapter one hundred and one (101) of the general laws of the year one thousand eight hundred and eighty-one (1881) be and the same is hereby amend so as to read as follows:

Sec. 2. The proceeds of all such sales as are herein provided for shall be by the said board of regents used in the purchase of other lands of a suitable character and location for experimental farming to be carried on in connection with said university and under the supervision of said board of regents, as provided by law, and in the construction of such buildings and other improvements on the new farm and the purchase of such stock and experiments for the same as in the judgment of said regents may be necessary, and in the payment of certain old indebtedness not exceed ing two thousand (2,000) dollars still outstanding against said board of regents.

SEC. 2. This act shall take effect and be in force from and after its passage.

Approved, March 2, 1883.

How proceeds of sales to be need.